IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

LEONARDO FRANQUI,	
Appellant, v.	CASE NO. 04,2380
STATE OF FLORIDA,	
Appellee.	

APPELLANT LEONARDO FRANQUI'S REPLY BRIEF

Lower Tribunal: The Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, In and For Dade County, Florida

Mary Catherine Bonner, Esq. Counsel for Mr. Franqui Fl. Bar No. 283398 207 S.W. 12th Court Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 (954) 523-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of the Case and the Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	8
ISSUE I: THE LAW REQUIRES THAT ANY CITIZEN WHOSE OWN WORDS WILL BE USED TO INCULPATE HIM WAIVE HIS CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARILY, POSSESSING THE CAPACITY TO DO SO. WHEN A STATEMENT IS TAKEN WITHOUT THESE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS, IT IS INADMISSIBLE. DO THE FACTS SURROUNDING THIS STATEMENT AND ITS FAILURE TO BE MEANINGFULLY CHALLENGED CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL?	
V. THE ADVERSARIAL JUSTICE SYSTEM PROVIDES FOR STATE ATTORNEY INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENAS TO BE USED ONLY WHEN THE STATE IS INVESTIGATING A CRIME. OTHERWISE, THE DEPOSITION PROCESS ALLOWS BOTH PARTIES TO COMPEL THE PRESENCE OF TRUTHFUL TESTIMONY FROM WITNESSES. IS IT A DENIAL OF MR. FRANQUI'S RIGHTS FOR THE STATE, UNDER THE GUISE OF A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORY SUBPOENA, TO CIRCUMVENT THE PROCESS AND GAIN IMPROPER ACCESS TO FORMER TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL?	
	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONTINUED

Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Barnes v. State, 50 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1952)	
Collier v. Baker, 20 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1945)	28
Doerr v. State, 383 So.2d 905 (Fla.1980)	17
Fields v. State, 402 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	17
Franqui v. State, 699 So. 2d 1332 (1997)	8
Kight v. State, 512 So.2d 922 (Fla.1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 929,, 99 L.Ed.2d 262, 108 S.Ct. 1100 (1988)	
Mordenti v. State, 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	28
Myles v. State, 399 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	18
Ross, 386 So.2d at 1194	16, 17
State v. Johnson, 814 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2002)	28
Thompson v. State 548 So.2d 198,203. (1989)	16
FEDERAL CASES	
Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 450, 461-462, 65 S.Ct. 1384, 89 L.Ed. 1725 (1945)	23
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	22
Franklin v. Lynaugh, 487 U.S. 164, (1988) (plurality opinion)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

FEDERAL CASES-CONT.

Green v. Georgia, 442 U.S. 95 (1979) (per curiam)	22
Henry v. Dees, 658 F.2d 406, 409 (5th Cir.1981)	16
Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368, 393, 84 S.Ct. 1774, 1789, 12 L.Ed.2d 908 (1964)	16
Jurek v. Estelle, 623 F.2d 929, 937 (5th Cir.1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1001, 101 S.Ct. 1709, 68 L.Ed.2d 203 (1981)	
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 604, (1978)	22
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 99 S.Ct. 1755, 60 L.Ed.2d 286 (1979)	16
Oregon v. Guzek, 126 S.Ct. 1226 (2006)	21
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302, 328 (quoting Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 305, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976) (plurality opinion)	23
Sims v. Georgia, 389 U.S. 404, 88 S.Ct. 523, 19 L.Ed.2d 634 (1967)	16
Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293, 83 S.Ct. 745, 9 L.Ed.2d 770 (1963)	16
OTHER AUTHORITY Martens, The Standard of Proof for Preliminary Questions of Fact under the Fourth and Fifth Amendments, 30 Ariz,L.Rev. 119, 119 (1988)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

OTHER AUTHORITY-(CONTINUED)

Mental Subnormality of Accused as Affecting	
Voluntariness or Admissibility of Confession,	
8 A.L.R.4th 16, 24-28 (1981) & 3-4 (Supp.1988)	
Article I. Sec. 9 Fla. Constitution	17
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.030	28
